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. _ STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
-'ANTHOHY. R. LOPEZ, JR. 'AND ORDER APPROVING T
Bar # 137401 co ‘ ' - STAYED 'SUSPENSION: NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
| A Member of the State Bar of Califomig - O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
(Respondent) . , i L . - ‘-I

A. Parlies' Acknowledgments:

' (n Respondenf isa 'me'mbet of the State Bor of Cadlifomio, admitleq December 7, 1988

(2} The parfies agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained hereln even if conclusions of law or
- disposition are rejecled or changed by the Sup;eme Court. ‘

- {3} All investigations or Proceedings listed by case number in the 'cupﬂon of this sfipulation qre entirely
- 1esolved by this slipulation, and are deemed consolidaled, Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
“Dismissais.” The sipulafion and order consistof 56" pages. . :

(4) A stafement of acts of omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.” o _ S o '

(3)  Conciusions of iaw, drawn from and specifically referting 1o the tacts are dlso included under “Conciusions
- of Law." o S . h : ‘

(8) “No more than 30 days prier fo the 'ﬁling ot this sﬁpuloﬁon. Respondent has been advised in "writing of any
pending invesfigcfion/proceeding ‘nof‘re_scived_by this stipulation, except for criminat Investigations.

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prol. Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfion only): : R ' ' o '
costs added lo membership fee for calendar year following effective datle of discipline
0 costs to be paid in equgi amounls prior fo February 1 for the foilowing membership years:

- (hardship, special circumstunce; or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedﬂrej"
U costs waived in part as sef forth .under “Partial Waiver of Costs” I
O costs enfirely waived o _ o

| Note: Al fnfdrmaﬁon required by this form and any additional information whith cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in th
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” '

(Stipulafion form approved by s8¢ Executive Commites 101400} Stayed Suspensic
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3 nggrbvaﬂng Circumsiance’ defmrion see Stondards i'or Aﬁorn’ nchons for Professtonu! Mlsconduct
Lo sfcmdard 1. 2(b}) Facts sup Orhng cggraveﬂng cucumstances are reqmred. B

L“.lf .'Rules of Proressuonct Conducil Stcie Bar Act v:elaﬂons o

Dli' .degree of pﬂor dmcupllne |

D'_'. If Respondent has two or more incldent_s of prior discipiine. ﬁse"sbdee 'p.rovfded below_or'
under "Puor Dismpllne s T R T ' Lo

‘- Dushonesty Respondent's masconducl was sunrounded by or foIlowed by bad fcﬂth dlshonesfv
: concealmeni overreqchlng or other violalions of the State Bar Aci or Rules of Professional
'Conduc! : S .

Trust V:o!alien Trust funds ot property were involved and Responden# refused of was unable o

_-account to the client or. person who was the object of the mnscondUci l‘or |mproper conduct toward
. said funds or property.- : .

| _qurn: "Res'p'ondeni's misconduct' hormed si-gnlricqnﬂv a clieni_. the public or the administration 6f'_
-jus’tice." : - R ' - - - ' '

: Indlfference Respondeni demonsfraled lndifference towerd rechf:cufion .‘ot or atonement for the |
i consequences of his or her mlsconduct : . C R

' Lack ot Cooperaﬂon Responden! dlsplayed o lack of ccndor end cooperaiion fo wchrns of hfsfher :
_.misconducf or fo the State Bur dunng disciplinary ;nvesngchon or proceedlngs '

' Mult:pie!Pcﬂern of. Mlsconducf Respondents curreni mfsconduct ‘ev_lde_nces'mulﬁple dc'?s of :m'on'g-: '
' domg or demonstmfes a paﬂern of m!sconduci : L e e

No aggrqvchng cucumstclnces are mvoived

Addiiibnq_l- cgg(avatlng _c:rcumstqnces:'

e (stiputation form ap:p}eyed by SBC Executive Commitee 10/14/00) - . - L o T stayed 5_'-"93?’_!9"’:
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5 ¢ Mifigating Circumstances .-=,.q,,':,nd¢'rd 1.2(e)) Facts supporting n. fing citcumstances are requireyy
s "lln._ :  . . R o . - e . ; - o - G * .

o (1) _""Q:_}'“No P_ri_ér'bisciﬁi'ine:_‘ Rés‘pdride’r{i has no prior -rec_ord of--'discipli'hek.over many ye}u_rs" of pl'ccﬁ'cé éoupped

~ with present miscoriduct which is not deemed serious, ' ..
{2]{3 'lﬂ\L‘bIHurm: ’ 'Restﬁaerift did not-harm the __ciieht of person who was Ih'e_‘otijéét df.'thé.'mis_'cohd_ﬁci, -

'f [3] : 7[3' .Cd_hdﬁfdeébercfiﬁn‘i :_’;Resb'-ondent dl_épldyéd sponutdneous '¢undof c:_nd cooperation o 1hé Vfcﬁrhs .of
' his/her: misconduct and to ihe Stcite Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. .
(g',‘:':_-, .' Rg'm;:irée_:f' Reé'pohdéﬁf promptiy "'took'_-_obje;;_ti'vé _sfébs"spbntqn_eoﬁsly{démonstrai‘ing‘r’emorse and
" recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were- designed fo timely atone for any consequences of his
. her misconduct. Do e e T R O

| {5)" O Restitution: Respondent paid § . o en_ Bl in testitution
e __ without the threat ot force of disciplinary, civit o eriminal proceed-

'(5)“3'13- Delq?:: Th_ese'diéciblinbry'prdé::e_édings'wére' 'éxé.ess_'_ivelv 'de_l.uyed,' The délqy:_ is not -aﬂr_ibutdblé fo
N Responden!_and the delay prejudiced him/her, SR ' o

_ (7). O Good Falth: Respondent acled In good faith,

(8o Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct |
o Respondent’suﬁered exrreme.emoiionc:! ditficulties of physical disabilities which expert testimony would
- esfablish was directly Tesponsible for the misconduct. - The difficuliies or disablliies were not the product of
o any.illega!'éonduct: by the member, such as llegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such ditficulfies or disabiliffes. o - o g

: ['9]'. 0 Family Problems: A_I_ the fime of ihe' misconduct, Respdnc!en_t sufiered exfreme difficuliies in'hisfher_
. Personal iite which were ofher 1hqn_emdﬁonal or physical in nature, ' ' '
_{‘1' 0) O Séveré "Fihahc':ial" Stress: "~ At me'!ime of the miscon'du;:_:i, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
~ “which resulled from circumsiances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her conirol and
. which were directly responsible for the misconduct. S . o co

(11} O Good Charadler: - Respondent's go_od character is attested to'by a wide range ot ‘referen'ceé'in the
© | legal and general communitie} who ‘are aware ot the full extent of histher misconduct. -

o {12) El ﬁéhdbilif@ﬂonb -Ccinsiderdbie time has passed since m.e.octs_‘ of professional misconduct occured
) followedt by convincing proot of subsequent rehabilitation. .~ - L '

) (13) 0 .N:_j_ mitigating 'clrcumstc':'n_ces_i::re_ invol\)ed.

o _Addiﬁohdl\ ‘mifigating CIrcums?chce_s: o

| (stoulation form Gpproved by SBC Erecitive Commitee 1006/00) - T Gayved suspenion




1./ Stayed Su'é';'_:_sen‘sion.

"+ A. Respondent shall be suspended from the praciice of law for a period of ONE (1) YEAR . . . -
0 Q. -and-unfil Respondent shows proof safistactory fo the State 8ar Court of rehabiiitation gny -
~ present filness 1o praclice and present learning and ability in. the law pursuant 4o -
© standard 1.4{c)l), Standards for Attorney Sanciions for Professional Misconduct .
O i and unfil Respondent pays restitufion fo R

- .. Ipayee(s)] {or the Client Security Fund, it appropriate), in the amount of
o - , Pius 10% per annum accruing from’ R Cy
~and provides proof thereof io the Probation Unit, Office of the Chiet Trial Counsel .

.O il andl until Respondent-does the following: _
B The _.above-reférrénced sus_pen_'sion shall be slayed.
2. Probation. | S |

. . Respondent shall be placed on probalion for a pericd of ONE (1) YEAR e
~  which_shall commence upon. the effective date of the Supreme Co_ur! ordes herein. (See fule 953,

~ California Rules of Court,)
“E. Addifional Condiions of Probation:

_'('}']' . '® During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the_;jrovisions_' of the State Bar Act
. - and Rules of Prof_essio_nai Conduct. - o R o

(2 ® ‘within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office

S ' - of the State Bar and fo the Probation Unit, all changes of Information, including -current office -
address and telephone number, or oiher address for State Bar purposes, as presciibed by
seclion 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. = = S -

(3} ~ - ® Respondent shall submit written quarterly reporis fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, April -
- 10, July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, resporident
. shall stale whether respondent has complied with the Siate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
. Conduct, and gl conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarterlf the first = -
e : L - report would cover less than 30 days, that report shall be submifted on the next quarter date,
S . and cover the exiended period. L T o '

in ud_difioh to alt qurteﬂy reporls, 'ru final reporl, containing the same information. is due no
earlier than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than' - -
‘the iast dqy_ of probation.’ o o . R o

{4) ~° O ‘Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shali promplly review the, terms -
o - and condifions of probation with the probation monifor to establish a manner and schedute of
compliance.-During the period of probation, respondent shaii fumish fo the moniter such repors }

~as may be requested, In addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitied io the Proba-
-~ fion Unit, Respondent shall coopetate fully with the probation monitor. E T

(5) . R Subject o asserfion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompty and

. tuthfully ahy inquities of the Probation Unit.of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any .

probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are directed fo Respondent © =

personally of in wriling relating 1o whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the
probafion‘.c_"-’nditibns. . e T e T T ey

s tstiputqtiqn form approved .by $BC Execulive Commitee 10/16/00) - ‘ SIGYQd Suspension .
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B _ -IIIID J:-_ o 'i_"m w"mn' 'one-ll_J'-Q/' i oI‘ the effechve date of ihe dISCIpIine irem respondeni Shf-lfl pfovude Io 1he |

DR #, .4 - Probatfion. Unit s Hory proot of altendance’ ct a sessi the. Ethlcs School and pqsque o,
B S the 1es: given at end ot thc:i sesslon P o - o :
' ‘ o No E?hics School recommended

_ {?]' Co .- ,Respondent shatl complv wuh ull condiﬂons of probanon nmposed ;n me underlvmg cnmmq;

“.matter and shali so declare under penow of perlurv in. con;unchon WIIh any qUﬂf*Eflv lepcrt to'. "
.- be filed with the Probcﬂon Umt | S | |

- (8) % I 'The foflowlng condmons are aﬂcched hereto cnd incorporaied

i _t_j Substcnce Abuse Condmons I:l Low Ofﬁce Mancgemem Condnlons B

B .|j' Medlcal Condlﬁons _&. Financial Condmons

@ o Olher condfﬂons negoﬁaied bv the pcmes

e : Mumsfcte Profemonal Responsabmty Excrmnuhon Respondent shall prov!de proof of pcssoge of the . :
" Mulfisiate . Professional Responsibility Excmmcilon ("MPRE"), administered by the Nafional Conterence or S
- Bar-Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year. Failure to pass
“the' MPRE results in actual suspension without further hearing unit! pcssc:ge But see e 951 (b] Cchformo
Rules of Court and rule 321{q](1] & [c} Ruies of Procedure : o R

L _' [j No MPRE recommended

(stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Commites 10/18/00) © R L - Stayed suspension .
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'

tntheMuﬂerof T - LT Cc:seNumber[s)

SR ANTHONY ROBERT LOPEZ JR 03-.:r-01119
: '-AMember of the Siqie Bar
‘Flnancaql Condihons
a. ‘i_'E.l f-:,..-‘RespondenT shc:upawesmumn o payeeisiforthe
o Client Security Fund, if appropiiate), in the amcunt[s] of e v e : plus
- 10% interest pef.annum accruing from o sand

" provide proof thereof to The Probuhon Unrt Ofﬁce of the Chlef Trict Counsei
QA ne later fhan
D Z- on the pavment scheduie sei fonh on 'rhe qﬂachmenf under “chuncml Condnﬂons. o
' Resﬂtua‘lon : : : : -

- b = : R respondem posseses c!aent funds c:’r any hme dunng the perlod covered by o requrred quaﬂenv
: ST leport, respondent shall file with each required report a cerlificate from. respondent andiorg -
. cerhﬁed pubiic accouniqm‘ or other ﬁmnc:m! profeasionaf ctpproved bv the Probc:hon Unlt. cerlif\nng

a ) respondent hcs rnc::ntclned a bcmk accounf ina bunk c:uthonzed to do business in 1he Stafe
- oof Califomio, at a branch located within the State of California, and that such Qccount is
, dessgncﬂed asg “Trust Account® or "Clients’ Funds Account"

b, respondent has kept and mc:untoined the follovwng : ' '
L awitten ledger for each cllent on whose behalf funds are held thcﬁ sets fonh
) -1. . the name of such ciient; ‘
2.  the date, amount and source of all funds recefved on behalf of such client;
3, the date, amoeunt, payee and purpose of each dlsbursement made on behalf of
~such client; and, . . '
. 4, the curent balance for such chent ‘ :
“ii. @ wilten joumal for each client frust fund account that sets forth:
1, the name of such account; - ‘
2. the date, amount and client affecfed bv edach debrr and credn and
3.. ihe cument balance in such account.
it. all bank statements and cancelled checks for each cllent trust acccunt c:nd
- 'iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), {ii. and (i), obove, and if there are any -
. differences between the monthly ’rotai balances reflected in (). (i), and (i), above the
. reqsons for ihe dlfferences '

c. responcien’r has rnmntc:ned o] wriﬂen ]oumc:l of secunhes o oiher properlies held for clienfs
.- that specifies: o :
_i. eachitemn of securliy cuncl propertv he!d S
i the person on whose behalf the secunty or propeny is held:
iii. - the date of receipt of the securlly of properly; .
v the daote of distibution of the security o properly cnd.
Vi 1he perscn te whom the security or propeny was distributed.

2K respondem‘ does not possess any client funds, propeﬂv of securiies dunng the enhre pencd
. covered by a repor, respondent must so siate under penally of periury in the repoit fed with - -
- . the Probiation Unit for that reporting period. In this curcumstc:nce respondent need not fie
the accountunt 5 cemﬂccfe descrbed above ' :

. _3; The requiremenfs of 1hls condmcn are in addrhon 10 those set fon‘h in rule 4- 100 Rules of Profes-
o stonal Conduci Sl

S e, @ Wihin ohe {l] vec:f cf ihe effective dm‘e of the discipline herean :espondem‘ shail supp!v for the Probcs o
LT don Unit sahsfcctow proof of altendance at a session of the Ethics Schoot Client Tust Accounting
Schod, mthln the same period of time, and passage of the test given a’r the end of 1hcn‘ session. - -

. [Finunc!ul Condﬁions form approved by SBC Execuﬁve Commiﬂee 10/1 6!00] :
: % S
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' ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ANTHONY R. LOPEZ, JR.
CASE NUMBER: 03-J-01119
PENDING PROCEEDINGS:

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. (6) was
November 6, 2003.

AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS
CODE SECTION 6049.1.

1. Respondent's culpability determined in the disciplinary proceeding in
Arizona would warrant the imposition of discipline in the State of California under the
laws or rules in effect in this State at the time the misconduct was committed; and

2. The proceeding in the above jurisdiction provided respondent with
fundamental constitutional protection.

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of
violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct, or has
otherwise committed acts of misconduct warranting discipline:

Page #

Attachment Page 1



FACTS:
CASE NO. 03-J-01 119

~ The following Exhibits are attached 'hei‘eto' and incorporéted herein::

1. Copy of Judgment and Order of Supreme Court of Arizona, case no. SB 03-
- 0012- D (2 pages], S .
2. Copy of Dzsmphnary Commission Report case no. 98- 2215 (Anzona) 13
pages): : : :
3. - Copy of Tender of Admissions and Agreement for D1sc:1p11ne by Consent

case no. 98 2215, (21 pages);

4. Copy of Joint Memorandum in Support of Agreement for D1sc:1phne by
Consent, case no. 98-2215, (15 pages); -

5. Copies of Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, and Arizona Rules of the -
~Supreme Court {applicable to these proceedings), (10 pages).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Had Respondent’s misconduct occurred in California, his misc'onduct would have
involved violations of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100{A) and 4-100(B)(3).

SUPPORTING LAW:

Spindell v. State Bar (1975} 13 Cal.3d 253, 255 118 Cal. Rptr. 480. ,

“There is no fixed formula’ in deciding what discipline should be imposed on a.
member of the State Bar; rather, {the Supreme Court’s| determination must be based on
a ‘balanced consideration’ of the ‘relevant factors.” Those factors, in general terms,
include not only the ‘moral fitness’ of an attorney, but also the need ‘to afford protection
to the public, the courts and the legal profession.” Consideration may also be given to
the ‘presence or absence of a prior disciplinary record,’ the ordeal of enduring lengthy
disciplinary proceedmgs and the harm suffered by others as the result of the attorney’s

conduct.”

In Palomo v. State Bar {1984) 36 Cal.3d 785, 205 Cal.Rptr. 834, Respondent was
suspended for one year, suspension was stayed, and Respondent was placed on -
probation for one year for endorsing his client’s name on a check payable to his client
and depositing the check for $3,000.00 into respondent’s payroll account. The payroll
account balance fell below $3,000.00 on several occasions. Respondent Palomo had a
prior public reproval in 1981. The court gave weight to a finding that Palomo had no

spec1ﬁc intent to defraud his client.

Page #

Aftachmeanage  §




- COSTS OF mscmmmmr PROCEEDINGS. T f.ﬁ L

: Respondent acknowledges that the Ofﬁce of the Ch1ef Trlal Counsel has 1nformed

. Respondent that as of April 30, 2003, the estimated prosecutlon costs in this matter are
approximately $1,983.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only
and that it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost
assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected

or should relief from the stipulation be gra_nted the costs in this matter may mcrease due. R :

to the cost of further proceedmgs

o ’WAWER OF REVIEW BY REVIEW DEPARTMENT. h

. _ Pursuant to Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Callforma rule 25 1 the parhes :

hereto stipulate to a waiver of review by the Review Department and request that the .
disciplinary recommendatlon in th.ls matter be transmltted to the Supreme Court onan -
'expedlted basxs SEAVREN . :

9
Page # -

| VACTC\StaffTrial Unit 2\William Stralka\Anthony Lopez StipAttch.wpd: -

o Attéchnteﬂt _Pe_i'ge3._-‘_ '




A B~ A A 7 L ANIOaUNY K. LWJIFBRL, JR.
Dqte‘ ) Re, enl’s sig o .ini hame
S =S Z@f”: Z ROBERT GERALD MARKLE
. Dale espondent's Counsel's signafure print name ————
. A | |

Y603 {

Ddte

WILLIAM F. STRALKA
print name —

ORDER

Finding the stipulation fo be fair fo the paries and that it odequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counis/charges, if any, is GRANTED-without

prejudice, and:

O The stipulafed facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
1o the Supreme Courf.

B/The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED os set forth beloﬁ.
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED o the Supreme Court.

" The following is inserted on page 2 of th stipulation under “Additional aggravating
circumstances:” :

Respondent has a prior record of discipline in another jurisdiction. Respondent received
an Informal Reprimand by order filed on July 12, 2001, for violating Rule 42, Ariz.R.S.Ct.,
speciﬁcally, ER 8.1, Rule 51(h) and (i), Ariz.R.S.Ct. (Exhibit 3 attached to the stipulation, page
5, paragraph 14.)

»

The parties are bc_:und by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion fo withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days ofter service of this order, is granied; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effeclive datle of this disposition is the eftective date of the Supreme

- Court order herein, normally 30 days afler file date. (See rule 953{q), California Rules of

Court.)
Date
(Stipulation form approved by $BC Execulive Committes 10/22/97} Suspenslon/Probation Viciation Signature Page
- page #




® ¢

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. Iam over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on December 11, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed December 11, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

R GERALD MARKLE ESQ
PANSKY & MARKLE

1114 FREMONT AVE

SOUTH PASADENA CA 91030

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

WILLIAM STRALKA, ESQ., Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
December 11, 2003.

Angela (¥ n-Carpent
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt



